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Executive summary 

The Working Group on Data Poor Diadromous Fish (WGDAM), a subgroup of the Work-
ing Group on the Science Requirements to Support Conservation, Restoration and Man-
agement of Diadromous Species (WGRECORDS), started working in autumn 2015. 
Diadromous fish are species that have separate feeding and reproduction areas in saline 
and fresh water and migrate between them. The main task of WGDAM is to update the 
status and distribution knowledge of poorly understood diadromous fish species for 
ICES. The name of the WGDAM group was updated to The Working Group on Data 
Limited Diadromous Fish in meeting that was held at ICES ASC 2017.  

In 2005 the ICES Diadromous Fish Committee published a report on diadromous fish 
species (ICES CM 2005/I:02 Ref. ACFM, ACE, G) to report on the status and distribution 
of recognized poorly understood species. Since the 2005 report, there have been increas-
ing legal drivers to protect and restore these species mainly for biodiversity reasons. 
These legal drivers and associated science have further highlighted knowledge gaps in 
the biology of these species.  Pressure from development in freshwater, transitional and 
marine zones continues to threaten the life cycle of these species. More scientific infor-
mation is required for these data poor diadromous species. 

The theme session proposal of WGDAM for ICES ASC 2017 was accepted. The theme 
session highlighted the threats of diadromous species, which are identical to reporting 
period in 2005: migration barriers (e.g., dams), river construction, inputs to the rivers, 
lagoons and estuaries (pollution, eutrophication and acidification), habitat loss and over-
fishing, for example. Many of the diadromous species are still in great difficulty, includ-
ing the European sturgeon, allis and twaite shad, European eel, river lamprey, and 
natural stocks of migratory whitefish as well as coastal grayling in the Baltic Sea.  Differ-
ences between areas and populations are large, e.g., sea trout in some areas are in great 
danger, but not in other areas. Species that have reproduction cycles dependent on rivers 
are threatened due to high human pressure applied to coastal areas and riverine habitats, 
including incompatible land use for the purposes of the forestry and agriculture. 

Since the previous reporting period, more data has been collected and knowledge has 
increased for some species, particularly those species that have been the focus of ICES 
working groups (eels, lampreys and sea trout). WGDAM is in the process of organizing a 
workshop (2018) that will focus on monitoring and assessment methodologies to help 
with monitoring other, less-studied diadromous species. WGDAM work raises the need 
for better data on other migratory species living in the transition zone of fresh and ma-
rine environment, such as unique populations of thin lip grey mullet, smelt, whitefish 
and coastal grayling. 
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1 Administrative details 

Working Group name 

Working Group on Data Poor Diadromous Fish (WGDAM) 

Year of Appointment within current cycle 

2016 

Reporting year within current cycle (1, 2 or 3) 

2 

Chair(s) 

Karen Wilson, USA 

Lari Veneranta, Finland 

Meeting dates 

20 September 2017 

Meeting venue 

Fort Lauderdal, USA 

 

2 Terms of Reference a) – z) 

TOR 
DESCRIPTION 

 
BACKGROUND 

 

SCIENCE PLAN 
TOPICS 

ADDRESSED DURATION 

EXPECTED 
DELIVERABLES 

 

a Update the status & 
distribution of poorly 
understood diadromous fish 
species 

a) Science Requirements 
More scientific 
information required 
 

 1 year Review 
paper/report 
Map of change 
since 2005 

b Identify biological 
knowledge gaps and their 
importance for key 
diadromous species. 

a) Science Requirements 
More scientific 
information required 
b) Advisory 
Requirements 
Better informed advice 
required 

 1 year Review 
paper/report 
Map of change 
since 2005 with 
emphasis on most 
vulnerable/data 
poor.  

c Recommend species and 
approaches for systematic  
monitoring of key 
diadromous species 

a) Science Requirements 
More scientific 
information required 
b) Advisory 
Requirements 
Better informed advice 
required 

 2 years Identification of 
current monioring 
activities. 
Recommendations 
for monitoring and 
evaluation, 
including 
periodicity and 
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species  

d Identify key stressors on 
diadromous species & 
recommend restoration 
strategies 

b) Advisory 
Requirements 
Better informed advice 
required 
c) Requirements from 
other EGs  
Impacts from climate and 
antrophogenic sources 
poorly understood 

 2 years Produce  a 
database of  
common and 
significant threats 
by species (or link 
to and update 
existing DIADFISH 
database), describe 
current mitigation 
actions and 
recommend 
subsequent actions 

e Develop stock assessment  
Methodologies for key 
species of interest for which 
assessments are currently no 
available or difficult  

b) advisory requirements  3 yrs Provide guidence 
on appropriate 
assessments and 
example of 
possible 
assessments for 
diadromous fish 
other than salmon 
and eel 

f Synthesise an Ecosystem 
Approach for Diadromous 
fish consistent with ICES 
Strategy 

c) science and advisory 
requirements relating to 
enbvironmental drivers 

 3 yrs Produce a Working 
paper to bring 
issues relating to 
diadromous fish 
under a common 
umbrella relating 
to the EAM and 
IEAs.   

 

3 Summary of Work plan 

Year 1 Report of status of Diadromous fish (update from 2005) with exchange of knowledge with North 
American investigators. Template of  ststus of individual species relating to most recent 
investigations.  Update database of information on diadromous fish based on DIADFISH initiative. 

Year 2 Provide an overview of monitoring for diadromous fish species and recommendatiosn for 
monitoring in future years. 
Produce a template of threats and efective mitigation measures.  

Year 3 Progress assessments methods and approaches for diadromous fish other than eel and salmon 
Progress incorporation of diadromous into the Ecosystem Approach to be sonsistent with ICES 
Strategy 
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4 List of Outcomes and Achievements of the WG in this delivery 
period 

• The WGDAM group was established in 2015 and activated in 2016. The work-
ing group consists of 78 members in 17 countries. Work has been done by cor-
respondence. 

• WGDAM organized a theme session at the ICES Annual Science Conference 
2017, held in Florida, USA. The theme session “Population status, life histories, 
ecology, assessment and management of diadromous fishes” had 16 oral and 8 
poster presentations. 

• An in-person chair meeting of WGDAM was also held at ICES ASC 2017.  
• The report of status of Diadromous fish is under preparation. The report: 1) 

updates current ICES status of selected species; 2) indicates existing national 
and international agreements and status classifications; and 3) identifies bio-
logical knowledge gaps. Focus is set mainly on species in the European area, 
but the report can be used as initial guidance for further work. The species of 
interest were selected for coverage based on their conservation status or needs, 
plasticity and economical importance. Included are completely migratory and 
species that have migratory populations. Since 2016 the report draft has been 
edited and the number of species increased, with contributions from over 57 
authors. 

• The reasons behind the evident recession of the many diadromous fish stocks 
are manyfold, including river fragmentation and dams, which may prevent the 
fish to reach their natural spawning sites. Also pollution of rivers and drainage 
areas may block the access to spawning grounds or prevent egg or larval de-
velopment. Fishing of commercially important populations has had additional 
effects on the decline of diadromous populations. 

• WGDAM raises the need for more information on the status of current threats 
and restoration possibilities for data limited species to support viable fisheries. 

5 Progress report on ToRs and workplan  

ToR a): Update the status & distribution of poorly understood diadromous fish spe-
cies 

Status update report is under preparation and at final editing. The report includes fol-
lowing fish species: Allis/twaite shad, European eel, river lamprey, sea lamprey, sea 
trout, burbot, flounder, European, Atlantic, shortnose and Adriatic sturgeon, coastal 
grayling, ide, perch, pike, roach, smelt, three and nine-spined stickleback, vendace, vim-
ba bream, whitefish and thin lipped grey mullet. 

The work focuses on North Atlantic and Baltic areas initially (USA and Canada will re-
main for future reporting) and includes the following areas: Mediterranean Sea, North 
Atlantic Ocean, Bay of Biscay, Celtic Sea, North Sea, Norwegian Sea, Baltic Sea, Barents 
Sea and Black Sea. The output will be a report with species sheets. 
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ToR b): Identify biological knowledge gaps and their importance for key diadromous 
species 

The biological knowledge gaps are identified in the report and their importance dis-
cussed.  

ToR c): Recommend species and approaches for systematic  monitoring of key diad-
romous species 

A WGDAM meeting will be held in 2018 in Copenhagen to discuss the assessment meth-
odology and most relevant knowledge gaps, with additional contributions from the US 
and Canada regarding experience monitoring similar fish species in North America. 

 

6 Revisions to the work plan and justification 

None. 

 

7 Next meetings 

WGDAM will continue working by correspondence and webinars on ToRs b) and c) in 
2018.  

WGDAM will meet on 12–16 March 2018 at ICES Headquarters, Copenhagen, Denmark. 
The meeting will focus on ToR c, especially on approaches and methods for monitoring 
of key diadromous species. 
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Annex 1: List of participants 

List of WGDAM participants and remote contributors 

Name Dept/Institute Email Country 

Aarestrup, Kim DTU Aqua - National Institute 
of Aquatic Resources 

kaa@aqua.dtu.dk Denmark 

Alexandre, Carlos Mare cmalexandre@fc.ul.pt Portugal 

Antunes, Carlos Centro Interdisciplinar de 
Investigacão Marinha e 
Ambiental 

cantunes@ciimar.up.pt Portugal 

Aprahamian, Miran Environment Agency UK, 
Rotherham 

aprahamian@dsl.pipex.com United Kingdom 

Bean, Colin Scottish Natural Heritage Colin.Bean@snh.gov.uk Scotland 

Beaulaton, Laurent ONEMA Laurent.beaulaton@onema.fr France 

Belpaire, Claude Instituut voor Natuur- en 
Bosonderzoek 

Claude.Belpaire@inbo.be Belgium 

Bergenius, Mikaela Swedish University of 
Agricultural Sciences 

mikaela.bergenius@slu.se Sweden 

Birzaks, Janis Research Inistute of Food Safety, 
Animal Health and 
Environment 

janis.birzaks@bior.gov.lv Latvia 

Bochechas, Jorge Instituto da Conservação da 
Natureza e das Florestas 

jorge.bochechas@icnf.pt Portugal 

Bravo Barca, Sandra University of Santiago de 
Compostela 

sandra.barca@usc.es Spain 

Breine, Jan Instituut voor Natuur- en 
Bosonderzoek 

jan.breine@inbo.be Belgium 

Caballero, Pablo Escala de Veterinarios Xunta de 
Galicia 

pablo.caballero.javierre@xunta.es Spain 

Cobo Gradin, Fernando University of Santiago de 
Compostela 

fernando.cobo@usc.es Spain 

Dannewitz, Johan Department of Aquatic 
Resources 

johan.dannewitz@slu.se Sweden 

Daverat, Francoise CEMAGREF Francoise.Daverat@bordeaux.cemagr
ef.fr 

France 

Davidsson, Ian Environment Agency UK, 
Rotherham 

ian.davidson@environment-
agency.gov.uk 

United Kingdom 

Dębowski, Piotr The Stanislaw Sakowicz Inland 
Fisheries Institute 

p.debowski@infish.com.pl Poland 

Degerman, Erik Swedish University of 
Agricultural Sciences 

erik.degerman@slu.se Sweden 

Devine, Matt University of Massachusetts 
Amherst 

mtdevine@umass.edu Massachusett, 
USA 

Domingos, Isabel Universidade de Lisboa idomingos@fc.ul.pt Portugal 

Finstad, Bengt Norwegian Institute for Nature 
Research 

bengt.finstad@nina.no Norway 
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Florin, Ann-Britt Swedish University of 
Agricultural Sciences 

ann-britt.florin@slu.se Sweden 

Gargan, Paddy Inland Fisheries Ireland paddy.gargan@fisheriesireland.ie Ireland 

Grimsrud Davidsen, Jan Norwegian University of Science 
and Tehcnology 

jan.davidsen@ntnu.no Norway 

Höjesjö, Johan University of Gothenburg johan.hojesjo@bioenv.gu.se Sweden 

Jokikokko, Erkki Natural Resources Institute 
Finland 

erkki.jokikokko@luke.fi Finland 

Josset, Quentin Office National de l'Eau et des 
Milieux Aquatiques 

quentin.josset@onema.fr France 

Kelly, Fiona Inland Fisheries Ireland fiona.kelly@fisheriesireland.ie Ireland 

Kennedy, Richard Agri-Food and Biosciences 
Institute 

 Richard.kennedy@afbini.gov.uk United Kingdom 

Keszka, Slawomir West Pomeranian University of 
Technology 

skeszka@zut.edu.pl Poland 

King, James Inland Fisheries Ireland jimmy.king@fisheriesireland.ie Ireland 

Koed, Anders DTU Aqua - National Institute 
of Aquatic Resources 

ak@aqua.dtu.dk Denmark 

Krumme, Uwe Thünen Institute uwe.krumme@thuenen.de Germany 

Maltby, Alistair Association of Rivers Trusts alistair@theriverstrust.org United Kingdom 

Mateus, Sofia Catarina University of Évora csmateus@fc.ul.pt Portugal 

Millane, Michael Inland Fisheries Ireland michael.millane@fisheriesIreland.ie Ireland 

Milner, Nigel APEM Ltd. n.milner@apemltd.co.uk United Kingdom 

Moore, Andrew Centre for Environment  
Fisheries and Aquaculture 
Science (Cefas) 

andy.moore@cefas.co.uk United Kingdom 

Nachon, David University of Santiago de 
Compostela 

davidjose.nachon@usc.es Spain 

Nevoux, Marie INRA (L'Institut national de la 
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Nielsen, Einar E. DTU Aqua - National Institute 
of Aquatic Resources 

een@aqua.dtu.dk Denmark 

Nielsen, Rasmus, J. DTU Aqua - National Institute 
of Aquatic Resources 

rn@aqua.dtu.dk Denmark 

Ó Maoiléidigh, Niall Marine Institute niall.omaoileidigh@marine.ie Ireland 

Olsson, Jens Swedish University of 
Agricultural Sciences 

jens.olsson@slu.se Sweden 

O'Reilly, Sinead Inland Fisheries Ireland   
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Technology 
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Agricultural Sciences 
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sp@aqua.dtu.dk  Denmark 
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Science and Technology for 
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Roche, Willie Inland Fisheries Ireland Willie.Roche@fisheriesireland.ie Ireland 

Rohtla, Mehis Estonian Marine Institute mehis.rohtla@ut.ee Estonia 

Roos, Mervyn Rijkswaterstaat mervyn.roos@rws.nl Netherlands 

Sandström, Alfred Swedish University of 
Agricultural Sciences 

alfred.sandstrom@slu.se Sweden 

Shephard, Sam Inland Fisheries Ireland sam.shephard@fisheriesireland.ie Ireland 

Silva, Sergio University of Santiago de 
Compostela 

sergio.silva@usc.es Spain 

Smith, Gordon Scottish Government gordon.smith@gov.scot Scotland 

Strehlow, Harry Thünen Institute harry.strehlow@thuenen.de Germany 

Walker, Alan Centre for Environment  
Fisheries and Aquaculture 
Science (Cefas) 

alan.walker@cefas.co.uk United Kingdom 

Veneranta, Lari Natural Resources Institute 
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